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FARMERS RICE COOPERATIVE

September 11, 1990 ~ o

Mr. Roger A. Isom
Air Quality Engineer
County of Fresno
Department of Health
1221 Fulton Mall
P.0O. Box 11867
Fresno, CA. 93775

Dear Mr. Isom:

We respectively submit our required AB2588 Air Toxics Emission
Report. We sincerely regret the delays encountered in completing
the report. As I explained in my letter of July 3, 1990, the
delays were due to ongoing discussions with the TAC to resolve
the issues regarding application of the CWA Pooled Source Testing
Data. In that letter, I also respectively requested an addition-
al postponement until September 13, 1950. An additional copy is
enclosed.

On July 9, 1990, the CWA received a final letter of response to
the issues. Although, the response is somewhat inconsistent with
the original understandings, the CWA has elected to accept and
incorporate the instructions in utilizing the Pooled Source Data.

As you may recall, the CWA initiated sampling during last harvest
on the recommendation of the TAC, but without final approval of
the protocol by the ARB. The samples were held in chain of
custody in the lab until ARB approval was received. Due to the
delay in approval, the analysis for hexavalent chromium was
considered invalid. Accordingly, the ARB and the TAC has in-
formed the CWA that. two options are acceptable. One is to use
total chromium for reporting hexavalent chromium, the other is to
retest samples this fall for hexavalent chromium. The CWA has
elected to retest this fall during harvest. Therefore, we have
not reported estimated emissions for hexavalent chromium and will
file an amended report once retesting is complete.

For purposes of estimating and reporting emissions of other
detected heavy metals, the maximum value from all samples ana-
lyzed is used per the TAC‘s instructions. We objected to this
approach, and feel it may result in unduly conservative values.
However, we have followed the TAC guidelines and have used the
maximum tested values from the nine samples tested from rice
milling and drying operations.
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Mr. Roger A. Isom
September 11, 1990
page two

Please refer to the worksheet included in the report as it out-
lines and supports the method of emission estimates. Section I
defineés our estimated maximum total particulate emissions from
each of the two devices or operations. For estimating purposes,
we utilized Yolo-Solano APCD values of 0.037 GRPCF for estimated
uncontrolled particulate loading in fugitive drier emissions.
For Device 02-Grain Cleaning System, we utilized Yolo-Solano APCD
values of 0.14 GRPCF for potential uncontrolled particulate
loading in process air streams. Estimated maximum controlled
particulate emissions were derived by factoring the 85% efficien-
cy factor for the cyclone control devices which are present in
each system.

Section II summarizes the analytical data obtained from all of
the samples taken from rice drying and milling operations in the
pooled source test. In Section III, the actual emission factor
for the subject heavy metals are computed by dividing the total
annual emission by the total annual process units. Estimated
maximum hourly and average annual emissions are derived by fac-

toring the—total particulate -emissions--by the toxic--fraction or -

concentration of the subject metals.

Additionally, we have included a revised flow diagram and plot
plan depicting a numbering system for stacks and processes which
is consistent with our Air Pollution Operating Permits. This
numbering system is used consistently in all required reporting
forms.

We hope that the report is complete and clearly organized. 1If
you should have any questions or require additional information,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

FARMERS’ RICE COOPERATIVE

Keith L. Hargrove, Jr.

Director :
Technical Development & Quality

KLH/cg

cc: J. Mariani - Dos Palos -
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YEAR AIR TOXICS EMISSION DATA SYSTEM REVIEW & UPDATE REPORT FORM

79 s FACILITY DESCRIPTION FAC
FACILITY DATA FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
CoAMPANY NAME : S

HWY 33, & MERRILL ROAD.

11y . 21® cooE

FIREBAUGH:: 1 I 9:3.6.2,0. ..
i
:
TACT P
JOHN MARIANTIL ' oo
TELESHONE

200:09--392-2121%

ACILITY S1C: LOYEES

2 0 4 8

MAILING ADDRESS DATA
SOMPANY MAME

FARMERS 'RIOGE COOQ/PIEIRIATIVE 1

ORESS
PO BOX11 76 | i P Pt
CITY ‘ 1a1
D)OS PALDIS! & | 1 C: A
P cope

|
9'3 6.2 01 ' || )
TTENTION

JOHN MARIANI:

 NAME:

KEITH HARGROVE, JR.

DATE: 9'11'90
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EMISSION]  AIR TOXICS EMISSION DATA SYSTEM REVIEW & UPDATE REPORT

FORM

STK

1 é"‘s“g STACK DATA

USE ONLY

rox omice

DESC STACK/VENT CATEGORY

DO NOT DELETE STACK IF iT SERVES OTHER DEVICES. SEE INSTRUCTIONS
REQUIRED INFORMATION

OTHER TEMP & FLOW CONDITIONS

{ § RPWIN (2.5 X HB) ABOVE GROUND AND
) WIIN (5§ X HB) SIDEWAYS TO NEAREST BLDG
6 OTHER STACKNVENT (OTHER T.V)

WHERE HB = HEIGHT OF NEAREST BUILDING

ALL STACK INFORMATION
ALL STACK INFORMATION
AND HVAC = HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING

CODE
AMBIENT TEMP & LOW=-VELOCITY EXHAUST!T WIiN 25 F OF AMBIENT & Vv LT 750 FPM
1 RELEASE POINT(RP) AT GROUND-LEVEL STACK ID & CODE ONLY
2 HRELEASE FROM BLDG HVAC ONLY STACK ID, CODE, & STACK HEIGHT
3 RPWIN (25 XHB) ABOVE GAOUND AND STACK [D, CODE & STACK HEIGHT
W.IN (5 X HB) SIDEWAYS TO NEAREST BLDG
4 OTHER STACKVENT (LOW T.V) STACK 1D, CODE & STACK HEIGHT

OFC . USE
AR vensessns EXHAUST sersssssa
ACTION| STACK DESC HEIGHT ABOVE DIAMETER GAS GAS FLOW RATE
. COOE. 1D CODE GROUNDFEET IFEET! TEMP (F} {CFM}
1.08 51 0.7 5 AMB 99 5
GAS VELOCITY
- .- - YT o
2125 2 ;
STACK DESC HEIGHT ABOVE DOIAMETER GAS GAS FLOW RATE
1D CODE GROLINDIFEET) (FEET! TEMP (F) CFM)
109 26 1 2.7 5 A.M-B 617 8 0
GAS VELOCITY
{FP M}
1141

ACTION| STACK DESC HEIGHT ABOVE DIAMETER  GAS
B 1D CODE GROUNDIFEET tFEET) TEMP F!

" GAS FLOW RATE

1ICFM)

1,10 38, 3,.33 |ayB

6,539

ACTION|{ STACK DESC HEIGHT ABOVE ODIAMETER GAS

GAS VELOCITY
1FPM)

7,48 .,

GAS FLOW RATE

‘CoD0E ID CODE GROUNDFEET FEET TEMP F) 1CF M)
,;é;f i1 1 5/ (26 P .2 5 AMB L& 27 o
S GAS VELOCITY
EPMI
3509
vaste KEITH L. HARGROVE, JR. pare 9-11-90 ARBSTK/E30323
) B -2
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{ISSION|  AIR TOXICS EMISSION DATA SYSTEM REVIEW & UPDATE REPORT FORM
) STACK DATA STK

HERE HB = HEIGHT OF NEAREST BUILDING

DO NOT DELETE STACK IF iT SERVES OTHER DEVICES. SEE INSTRUCTIONS

DESC STACK/VENT CATEGORY

CODE
AMBIENT TEMP & LOW-VELOCITY EXHAUST T WiIN 25 F OF AMBIENT & V LT 750 FPMI
1 RELEASE POINT(RP) AT GROUND-LEVEL STACK ID & CODE ONLY
2  RELEASE FROM BLDG HVAC ONLY STACK |D. CODE, & STACK HEIGHT
3  RPWIN (2.5 X HB) ABOVE GROUND AND STACK ID, CODE & STACK HEIGHT
W/IN (5 X HB) SIDEWAYS TO NEAREST BLDG
4  OTHER STACKVENT (LOW T.W) STACK I0. CODE & STACK HEIGHT

5 AP WIN (2.5 X HB) ABOVE GRQUND AND ALL STACK INFORMATION
WiIN (5 X HB) SIDEWAYS TO NEAREST BLDG

REQUIRED INFORMATION

OTHER TEMP & FLOW CONDITIONS

6 OTHER STACKVENT {OTHER T.v)

AND HVAC = HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING

ALL STACK INFORMATION

WSE
e ssessesss EXHAUST ssessrnns
MON] STACK DESC HEIGHT ABOVE DIAMETER GAS GAS FLOW RATE
30E - o CODE GROUNDFEET FEET) TEMP P ICFM)
] 1:1:2 A 2-9 2.1 7 AMB 377 5:
GAS VELOCITY
IFPM)
8:0:1; |
STACK DESC HEIGHT ABOVE DIAMETER GAS GAS FLOW RATE
10 CODE GROUNDFEET! \FEET} TEMP B (CFMI
1:1:2 B E9: 2.1 7 AMB . 2:9:53
GAS VELOCITY
(FPM)
1,0:2/4
STACK DESC HEIGHT ABOVE DIAMETER GAS GAS FLOW RATE
1D CODE giOUND‘FEE'” IFEET) TEMP & ICFMI
1|1!3! 5_10!11 2.2 3 A.II'?B 2;7|4‘8g
GAS VELOCITY
IFP M)
1'76 1!
STACK DESC HEIGHT ABOVE DIAMETER GAS GAS FLOW RATE
D CODE GROUNDIFEET) (FEET} TEMP 1CF M)
114 211 2:2° 5 A.M B 1131125 -
GAS VELOCITY
FPM)
3301

|3
-

KEITH L. HARGROVE, JR.

ARE. 5TK/B5032]

B - 2
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I_._SELON AIR TOXICS EMISSION DATA SYSTEM REVIEW & UPDATE REPORT FORM
89 STACK DATA STK
DO NOT DELETE STACK IF iT SERVES OTHER DEVICES. SEE INSTRUCTIONS
gg%% STACK/VENT CATEGORY REQUIRED INFORMATION
AMBIENT TEMP & LOW-VELOCITY EXHAUSTIT WIIN 25 F OF AMBIENT & V LT 750 FAM)
1 RELEASE POINT(RP) AT GROUND-LEVEL STACKID & CODE ONLY
2 RELEASE FROM BLDG HVAC ONLY STACK ID. CODE. & STACK HEIGHT
3 RP WiN (2.5 X HB) ABOVE GROUND AND STACK D, CODE & STACK HEIGHT
W.IN (5 X HB) SIDEWAYS TQO NEAREST BLDG
4 OTHER STACK.VENT {LOW T.V) STACK ID. CODE & STACK HEIGHT
OTHER TEMP & FLOW CONDITIONS
5 RP W.IN (2.5 X HB) ABOVE GROUND AND ALL STACK INFORMATION
W:N (5 X HB) SIDEWAYS TO NEAREST BLDG
6 OTHER STACK/VENT (OTHER T.V) ALL STACK INFORMATION
IRE HB = HEIGHT' OF NEAREST BUILDING AND HVAC = HEATING. VENTILATING ANGC AIR CONDITIONING
ISt
senssnsns EXHAUST svvsssnss
ON| STACK DESC HEIGHT ABOVE DIAMETER GAS GAS FLOW RATE
)E 1D CODE GROUNDFEET {FEETY TEMP P {CFMI
g':ij; 115 _z‘1=s= 2:2 5 M B 2748
GAS VELOCITY
FPM)
6,9 1
STACK DESC HEIGHT ABOVE DODIAMETER GAS GAS FLOW RATE
1D CODE GROUNDIFEET! (FEET) TEMP __ _F} [CFM
1.1 6 4 200 4,4 2 AMB . 2,8239
GAS VELOCITY
IFPMI
1843,
M STACK DESC HEIGHT ABOVE DIAMETER GAS GAS FLOW RATE
E- D CODE GROUNDFEET IFEET) TEMP FI 1ICFM)
}5{ 1iL6 B bl 1t 5:0 | AMB 4:88 8 8
GAS VELOCITY
FPMI
2.4 90,
tl:! STACK DESC HEIGHT ABOVE ODIAMETER GAS GAS FLOW RATE
3 D CODE GROUND(FEET! (FEET} TEMP F (CF MY
GAS VELOCITY
1241}
1682
KEITH L. HARGROVE, JR. 9-11-90 ARBISTX 830321

DATE

B -2




ENISSION|  AIR TOXICS EMISSION DATA SYSTEM REVIEW & UPDATE REPORT FORM

YEAR
19 &6 STACK DATA STK
T B
R 0
DO NOT DELETE STACK IF iT SERVES OTHER DEVICES. SEE INSTRUCTIONS
D%SC STACK/VENT CATEGORY REQUIRED INFORMATION
CODE
AMBIENT TEMP & LOW-VELOCITY EXHAUSTIT W/IN 23 F OF AMBIENT & v LT 750 FBM
1 RELEASE POINT(RP) AT GROUND-LEVEL STACK !D & CODE ONLY
2 RELEASE FROM BLDG HVAC ONLY STACK ID, CODE. & STACK HEIGHT
3 RP W:IN (2.5 X HB) ABOVE GROUND AND STACK ID, CODE & STACK HEIGHT
W/IN (5 X HB) SIDEWAYS TO NEAREST BLDG
4 OTHER STACKVENT (LOW T.V) STACK ID, CODE & STACK HEIGHT
OTHER TEMP & FLOW CONDITIONS
S RP W.IN (2.5 X HB) ABOVE GROUND AND ALL STACK INFORMATION
WiIN (5 X HB) SIDEWAYS TO NEAREST BLDG
6 OTHER STACKVENT (OQTHER T.V) ALL STACK INFORMATION
WHERE HB = HEIGHT OF NEAREST BUILDING AND HVAC = HEATING. VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING
OFC . LISE
- wsnensese EXHAUST sosscesnes
ACTION| STACK DESC HEIGHT ABOVE OIAMETER GAS GAS FLOW RATE
- CODE" 1D CODE GROUNDWEET ‘FEET TEMP_# 1CFM)
117 3, .0 . AMB 2.4 06
GAS VELOCITY
FPM
3063
STACK DESC HEIGHT ABOVE DIAMETER GAS GAS FLOW RATE
1D CODE GROUNDEET: \FEET) TEMP___ # ICFMmi
1,1 8 3, 2.25| |aMB 11000 .
GAS VELOCITY
FPM}
2,7.67:
"ACTIDN| STACK DESC HEIGHT ABOVE ODIAMETER GAS GAS FLOW RATE
10 CODE GROUNDIFEET {FEET) TEMP__ P (CFM)
;L 9 2 ) 2.2 56 AMB 6:9 8 B!
GAS VELOCITY
FRM)
(I
STACK DESC HEIGHT ABOVE DIAMETER GAS GAS FLOW RATE
- CODE - 18] CODE GROUNDIFEET! \FEET) TEMP ‘P ICF M)
L fL 2 Lo
GAS VELOCITY o
Femi KiLOMETER) * -
freref

vapt  KEITH L. HARGROVE, JR. pare 9-11-90 ARSiSTr 83031
B - 2
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“MISSION[ AR TOXICS EMISSION DATA SYSTEM REVIEW & UPDATE REPORT FORM
1 §A39 DEVICE DESCRIPTION AND DEVICE-STACK RELATIONS DEV

DEVICE
ID

DEVICE NAME

NBR_OF DEV.

0,2

DRYIL;NG MAACHILNE. ;

0,1

DEVICE
1D

STACK ID

PERMIT 1D

{F AVAILABLE}

FIU-GIT' T

1.0040-3:1.0, L0 1

DEVICE NAME

NBR OF DEV.

0,2

DRY I NG MAACHINE, -0

DEVICE
ID

STACK ID PERMIT D fIF AVAILABLE!
Fi1U G I:T I : 102
DEVICE NAME NBR_OF DEV.

0.2

DRYING MACHINGE

-0, 1

STACK D PERMIT D HF AVAILABLE}
3 F'UIGI[T 1t [ 120:3
TON DEVICE
DDE 1D DEVICE NAME NBR OF DEV
I '012 DIRIY!IEN_G lM(ACH.i:[leE ' 0.1
STACK 1D PERMIT ID  (IF AVAILABLE
FILGI 7T 1y o 104
TION DEVICE
: 1D DEVICE NAME NBR OF DEV.
r1 10y 2 DIRQ‘:SINIG:MACSH!I,NIE :011
STACK ID PERMIT ID [IF AVAILABLE)
FIUIGIIT t | ] 1 ! ‘ H 51|0'5
THON DEVICE
ODE 1D DEVICE NAME ‘NBR_OF DEV.
g 02 D:RYING.MACHILNE 0]
3 STACK 1D PERMIT ID (IF AVAILABLE
F'UC T | LA NI

AME

KEITH L. HARGROVE, JR.

DATE 9"11'90

B -3

ARB/CEv-240289
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“MISSIONt  AIR TOXICS EMISSION DATA SYSTEM REVIEW & UPDATE REPORT
DEVICE DESCRIPTION AND DEVICE-STACK RELATIONS

YEAR

19 g

FORM

DEV

DEVICE
1D

DEVICE NAME

NBR OF DEV.

02 DDRYING' M ACHIINE 031
STACK 1D PERMIT [D  F AVAILABLE)
F:0.GI T A R ¥ 1
oM DEVICE
1D DEVICE NAME NBR_OF DEV.
.+ .01 |P,1.T.#1 SCALPERATOR - o1
STACK ID PERMIT ID  {IF AVAILABLE)
1 108 . 1y 108
MmON DEVICE
- 1D DEVICE NAME NBR OF DEV.
: 0 ll Py L.T:#2: SGALPERATOR | 01
STACK ID PERMIT ID __ IF AVAILABLE)
1,09 11y -1+ 108
TIoNM DEVICE
oos| 1D DEVICE NAME NBR OF DEV
i 10;1] |P, I, T#3. SGALPERATOR , , 01
STACK ID PERMIT 1D {If AVAILABLE! o
t + 110 Ly i1 11 g
DEVICE NAME NBR_OF DEV.
L1l C!RIIPP'E!N' IC'LEIANJE!R 01l
STACK 10 PERMIT D (F AVAILABLE
1,11, 4 T R TS ¥ W |
ooe| 1D DEVICE NAME 'NBR_OF DEV.
H -, 01| [H:UNTL.E.Y, CLEANER 0:1
STACK ID PERMIT D {tF AVAILABLE)
1112 Pl cr e 11 2

wyr KEITH L. HARGROVE, JR.

pare. 9-11-90

B -~

3

ARB/DEV. 140283




MISSION|  A[R TOXICS EMISSION DATA SYSTEM REVIEW & UPDATE REPORT FORM
10 5o DEVICE DESCRIPTION AND DEVICE-STACK RELATIONS DEV

DEVICE
1D

DEVICE NAME

NBR OF DEV.

I0|1

ASBEIRATOR : |

01

STACK ID PERMIT 10 1)f AVAILABLE}
113 B 1+ 113
DEVICE
1D DEVICE NAME N8R OF DEV.

CLEANTU'PIFAN

‘0. 1

DEVICE
ID

STACK ID

PERMIT |b h IIIF AVAIL;E!LEI

1:1: 4 v,

o

‘1L 4

DEVICE NAME

NBR _OF DEV.

S,T0 RAGE, ;FACILITY,

1 01

STACK ID

PERMIT D

IHF AV AILABLE}

'L 5

vy 11 8§

DEVICE NAME

NBR_OF DEV

BU LK

WIAIRIEH: O TS E

01

STACK 1D

PERMIT 1D

tIF AVAILABLE]

111v6 1

11§

DEVICE NAME

NBR_OF DEV.

WQOD |STORAGE BIN .

L

0}

STACK ID

PERMIT (D

{IF AVAILABLE)

s+ 7y U T TR N T IR RS W
TRON DEVICE
JOE:. 1D DEVICE NAME ‘NBR OF DEV.
%. 01 CONCRETE. STORAGE BIN: .0,

STACK 1D PERMIT 1D UF AVAILABLE)
L8 ! 118
ARB/OEW-240385
e KEITH L. HARGROVE, JR. e 9_15.903
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"MISSION
YEAR

AIR TOXICS EMISSION DATA SYSTEM REVIEW & UPDATE REPORT
DEVICE DESCRIPTION AND DEVICE-STACK RELATIONS

FORM

DEV

719 89

DEVICE
ID DEVICE NAME

NBR _OF DEV.

-0 ]

PLANT 2 DUST COLLECTOR

.01

“kwwawe. OFEICE. USE .ONLY Sewws
PTIONAL

STACK 1D

PERMIT 1D

HF AVAILABLE)

Ll 9.

DEVICE
1D DEVICE NAME

NBR OF DEV.

STACK 1D

PERMIT 1D

F AVAILABLE)

DEVICE
1D

N8S8R OF DEV.

N

STACK 10

PERMIT ID

TION

STACK ID PERMIT ID  {IF AVAILABLEI
Pt |o] o Pt
DEVICE NAME NBR OF DEV
NN Pyt |
STACK 1D PERMIT 1D (If AVAILABLE)
[ [N F [
DEVICE NAME 'NBR OF DEV.
) 1 ' i
STACK 1D PERMIT 1D UF AVAILABLE)

. wr KEITH L. HARGROVE, JR.

pare_ 9-11-90

B -3

ARBICEVi 240389




- ENISSION] VIR TOXICS EMISSION DATA SYSTEM REVIEW AND UPDATE REPORT | rFomm
1989 PROCESS AND EMITTENTS DATA PRO
— SIDE A

' PROCESS DESCR!PTION :

FOH OFFICE.USE ONLY

STOP FILL OUT ANY SUPPLEMENTAL PROCESS FORM(S) FOR THIS PROCESS FIRST. THEN FILL OUT
THIS PAGE, SUBMITTING ONE FOR EACH EMITTING PROCESS IN YOUR FACILITY,

SECTION 1 SIC
DEVICE CONFIDENTIAL (Y/N}
PROCESS DATA 10 o, b 2004 '8 Lo TASBES RS BOXES |y
PROCESS EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION FUEL TYPE /OTHER PROCESS INFO
c [
GRAIN CLEANTING, CoL i

NOTE  USE 1 SPACE FOR EACH DECIMAL POINT

TOTAL. YEARLY — - MAXIMUM -HOURLY — : —=- - HMRSY — “DAYS/ T WKS/
PROCESS RATE (UNITSIYR) PROCESS RATE 'UNITS/HRI  PROCESS UNITS DAY WEEK YEAR
c c c c c [
161225 . 2:5 .0 I |T:0,84 B 5 2|0
RELATIVE MONTHLY ACTIVITY (%) DC
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUg SEP OCT NOV DEC
LS 14204120, 120 0209 ([ vyt st

SECTION 2

EMITTENT DATA EMISSIONS
EMITTENT 1D As EST ACTUAL EMISSIONS ANNUAL AVERAGE
METH  FACTORILBS/UNITI EMISSIONS (LBS/YR)
¢ c

i4 4 0382 1,0 0,00 9 0.0 2:74[X]P:0:4:3 « : 1 ; 1

*CONTROL EQPT CODES*  OVERALL FULL/ HOURLY MAX EMISSIONS
PRIMARY SECONDARY CONTROL EFF(%) PART ILBS/HOUR)

c c c
0.40 |1 Loyt . .00 005 4 95

EMITTENT ID Cr-Hv EST ACTUAL EMISSIONS ANNUAL AVERAGE

METH  FACTORILBS/UNIT EMISSIONS (LBS/YR)

c .- c
185402299 |10 RETEST . . RETEST-FALLSY
*CONTROL EQPT CODES*  OVERALL FULL/ HOURLY MAX EMISSIONS

BS/YRIOPTIONAL} - PRIMARY SECONDARY CONTROL EFFi%) PART (LBS/HOUR)

(o c C c
JHHtt 0.40 N e

9-11-90 AAB.PAG 830327
B~ 4

DATE

.ae KEITH L. HARGROVE, JR.




FORM

PRO

SIDE 8

MISSION
YEAR | AIR TOXICS EMISSION DATA SYSTEM REVIEW AND UPDATE REPORT
79 89 PROCESS AND EMITTENTS DATA
— (ADDITIONAL EMITTENTS)
'FFICE USE, oMLY
.o.'f_.':r;::—:t- O DEVICE 1D 0 I

EMITTENT DATA

EMISSIONS

JEMITTENT ID Cu EST ACTUAL EMISSIONS ANNUAL AVERAGE
METH FACTOR (LBS/UNITY EMISSIONS [LBS/YR)
c c
7.4 4 050 8: 10 0;0'0002'1«6-b0;3398
sCONTROL EQPT CODES* OVERALL FULL/ HOURLY MAX EMISSIONS
PRIMARY SECONDARY CONTROL EFFi%) PART LI:BSIHOURI
[ C C [ o4
0 4: 0 L Fl] 0.0 004335

EMITTENT ID Pb EST ACTUAL EMISSIONS ANNUAL AVERAGE
METH FACTOR ILBS/UNITY EMISSIONS (LBS/YR!
c c
7439921 | 1o 0:0 0000456 0.0718
*CONTROL EQPT CODESH OVERALL FULL/ HOURLY MAX EMISSIONS
PRIMARY SECONDARY CONTROL EFFi%} PART LeS/HOUR!}
C C c AC
040 F || 000916
EMITTENT ID Mn EST ACTUAL EMISSIONS ANNUAL AVERAGE
METH FACTORILBS/UNITY EMISSIONS (LBS/YR!)
C [ o4
7439965, 1.0 llo,o01 78, 2.8.00.
#*CONTROL EQPT CODESH OVERALL FULL/ HOURLY MAX EMISSIONS
PRIMARY SECONDARY CONTROL EFF%) PART {LBS/HOUR)
C [ 4 C [ o4
4
aso - 0357 ‘

EMITTENT 1D Zn EST ACTUAL EMISSIONS ANNUAL AVERAGE
METH FACTOR {LBS/UNITY EMISSIONS ILBS/YR!}
¢ c
7640666 | |10} Jloro0o N it 147:203 ¢ 4 - |
¢«CONTROL EQPT CODES® OVERALL FULL/ HOURLY MAX EMISSIONS
PRIMARY SECONDARY CONTROL EFF(%! PART {LBS/HOUR)
¢ c 3 c
0|4|0 1o F . 0-.0022“: |
EMITTENT 1D EST ACTUAL EMISSIONS ANNUAL AVERAGE
METH FACTOR ILBS/UNIT} EMISSIONS ILBS/YR)
¢ c
Py P I R
*CONTROL EQPT CODES= OVERALL FULL/ HOURLY MAX EMISSIONS
PRIMARY SECONDARY CONTROL EFFi%) PART {LBS/HOUR!}
. C c c c
IEI ' r[ } ': vt vy
s KEITH L. HARGROVE, JR. pare  9-11-90 “R8FROB.BI0I

B-5




EMISSION
YEAR

19 89

AIR TOXICS EMISSION DATA SYSTEM REVIEW AND UPDATE REPORT
PROCESS AND EMITTENTS DATA

STOP FILL QUT ANY SUPPLEMENTAL PROCESS FORM(S) FOR THIS PROCESS FIRST. THEN FILL OUT
THIS PAGE. SUBMITTING ONE FOR EACH EMITTING PRQOCESS IN YOUR FACILITY.
. SIC
SECTION 1 DEVICE CONFIDENTIAL (Y/N)
PROCESS DATA 10. g2 - ¢ 2048 " X5 aSHRGPRTAYYY BOXES o

PROCESS EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION

FUEL TYPE /OTHER PROCESS INFO
T ¢

c
73D'RYINGM’A'C'HI'NEE NATURAL GAS

NOTE  USE 1 SPACE FOR EACH DECIMAL POINT -
TOTAL YEARLY MAXIMUM HOURLY HRS/ DAYS/ WKS/
PROCESS RATE 'WUNITS/YR PROCESS RATE WNITS/HA) PROCESS UNITS DAY WEEK YEAR
C Cc Cc c c c
1537321 c BXY 1602 55 vT0 8 &4 L2 7 112
RELATIVE MONTHLY ACTIVITY % [Jec
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JuL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
L (vt gt brr g b by (400 &0 J220
SECTION 2
EMITTENT DATA EMISSIONS
EMITTENT 10 As EST ACTUAL EMISSIONS ANNUAL AVERAGE
METH FACTORILBS/UNITI EMISSIONS (LBS/YR)
C C
744 0.3,872 | |1,0[]|0.0000p284 ., O w0457,
*CONTROL EQPT CODES# OVERALL FULL/ HOURLY MAX EMISSIONS
PRIMARY SECONDARY CONTROL EFF%} PART {LBS/HOUR}
(o c c Cc
0,0.0 I [ 0,10 0011-8:15;
EMITTENT 1D Cr - Hvy EST ACTUAL EMISSIONS ANNUAL AVERAGE
METH FACTORILBS/UNITI EMISSIONS (LBS/YR)
Cc - C
1:8:5:40:299: | 10 RETEST - FALL. RETEST - FALL 90 -
*CONTROL EQPT CODESH OVERALL FULL/ HOURLY MAX EMISSIONS
LBS/YRIOPTIONALS . PRIMARY SECONDARY CONTROL EFF(%! PART (LBS/HQURI
TR L c c c c
Ly ek looo N | !
vave_ XEITH L. HARGROVE, JR. pare 9-11-90 “RePAG sse3zy
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“MISSION

YEAR | AIR TOXICS EMISSION DATA SYSTEM REVIEW AND LPDATE REPORT FORM

PRO

SIDE 8

71089 PROCESS AND EMITTENTS DATA
— {ADDITIONAL EMITTENTS)

‘FFICE USE-OMLY ;

O [ B C DEVICE 1D 02

EMITTENT DATA

EMISSIONS

JEMITTENT ID Cu EST ACTUAL EMISSIONS ANNUAL AVERAGE
METH FACTQR {LBS/UNIT) EMISSIONS (ILBS/YR)
c c
74 4.0,5 08, | |1 0[7]|0.00002238 0 ..36089:
#CONTROL EQPT CODES» QVERALL FULL/ HOURLY MAX EMISSIONS
PRIMARY SECONDARY CONTROL EFF(%) PART ILBS/HOUR!
c c c c
0.0,0 o 0..,00143
EMITTENT 1D Pb EST ACTUAL EMISSIONS ANNUAL AVERAGE
i METH FACTOR (LBS/UNIT) EMISSIONS (LBS/YR)
c c
7 4399 21, 10 l0. 00000473: X1|0. 07 6 2
#CONTROL EQPT CODESH OVERALL FULL/ HOURLY MAX EMISSIONS
PRIMARY SECONDARY CONTROL EFFi%! PART iLBS/HOUR)
c (o c c
0|0 .. g 0-000303
EMITTENT (0 Mn EST ACTUAL EMISSIONS ANNUAL AVERAGE
METH FACTOR(LBS/_QN!‘I’) EMISSIONS (LBS/YR)
c (o

7.4 399 65 1:0 0:.0018,4’ 29 .74,
#CONTROL EQPT CODES» OVERALL FULL/ HOURLY MAX EMISSIONS
PRIMARY SECONDARY CONTROL EFF(%)! PART (LBS/HOUR!
c c c c )
0.0 0 o _— D.1.1 8
| EMITTENT ID Zn . EST ACTUAL EMISSIONS ANNUAL AVERAGE
METH FACTOR ILBS/UNIT) EMISSIONS ILBS/YR)
c c
7.44p.6-6-q 1:0 Q-O PP:1;1!3;5 ]|-82|9;9: 1y
"LOWABLE *CONTROL EQPT CODESH OVERALL FULL/ HOURLY MAX EMISSIONS
IS7YR- IOPTIONALS PRIMARY SECONDARY CONTROL EFFi%) PART LBS/HOUR)
: c c c c
0:0: 0 o o 0.007.3 .,. .
- EMITTENT 1D EST ACTUAL EMISSIONS ANNUAL AVERAGE
METH FACTOR {LBS/UNIT EMISSIONS ILBS/YR)
c - c
N Co ‘ Lo
LLOWABLE EMIS - | *CONTROL EQPT CODES*  OVERALL FULL/ HOURLY MAX EMISSIONS
31S/YR (DPTIONAL} PRIMARY  SECONDARY  CONTROL EFFi%} PART ILBS/HOUR} '
. c c c c
v ] L . 1
aE -KEITH L. HARGROVE, JR. DATE 9-11-90 ARG PROB 830316
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FARHERS®* RICE COOPERATIVE .
AB 25868 TOXIC EHISSIONS HORKSHEET

Dos PALOS FACILITY

REVISED 9-10-90

. ESTIHATED PARTICULATE EHISSION RATE FROH STRCKS

A. DEVICE ©O2Z: GRAIN DRYING MACHINES <1989 PROCESS UNITS: 15,731 TONS)
core e meena e
————
STHCK HNO. QCGAS) RCSTACKY VELOCITY U/C PARTICULATE CONTROL
SCFH SQ.FT. FPH LOADING CGRPCF> EFF D CGRPCF)
101-103 135900 FUGITIVE H/RA 0.037 FUGITIVE 0.037
1049~ 105 81200 FUGITIVE N-/A G.037 FUGITIVE 0.037
106 £STO0 FUGITIVE N/RA 0.037 FUGITIVE 0.037
107 35205 FUGITIVE N/RA 0.037 FUGITIVE 0.037
TOTAL 3168005
. DEVICEOI : GRAIN CLEANING SYSTEH (19689 PROCESS UNITS: 16,122,445 TONS)
STAHCKE HNO. QCGASY RCSTACK> VELOCITY U/C PARTICULATE ¢ CONTROL CONTROLLED
SCFH SQ.FT. FPH LOADINGCGRPCF> ' EFF () CGRPCF>
108 995 0.4416 2282 0.14 ‘ 0.6s 0.021
109 &790 5.94 1141 0.14 0.85 ° 0.021
110 6530 a.v27 748 G.149 0.85 0.021%
111 1427 3.976¢ 359 0.14 .85 u.021
112R 2953 3.687 BO1 0.14 D.85 0.021
1128 aAres 3.687 1024 0.14 0.85 0.021
113 7000 3.976 1761 0.149 ! 0.85 0.021
114 13125 3.976 3301 D.14 0.85 0.021
115 2748 3.976 691 0.14 | 0.85 0.021
116R z2a239 15.32 16493 0.14 n.as 0.021
1168 48068 19.63 2490 0.14 0.85 0.021
116C 26736 15.9 1682 0.14 0.85 0.021
117 2406 D.v8S4 3063 .14 0.8s5 0.021
11e 11000 3.976 2767 n.14 0.as5 0.021
1149 Ea83 3.9756 1756 0.14 .85 0.021
TOTHL 169585

CONTROLLED PARTICULRTE

EHISSTIONS PFPHD

43.0997
25.7520
20.8363
11.1£50

100.8530

0.1791
122049
1.1754
0.2569
0.53135
0.67v95
1.2e00
2.3625
0.4946
5.0630
8.7996
4.8125
0.4331
1.98600
1.2569

30.5253
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IT1. CALCULATED TOXIC FRACTION EMISSIONS =
A.' DEVICE ©Z: GRAIN DRYING HACHINES

DESC. CAS 1.0.% HAX SOURCE TOTAL PARTICULATE ESTIMATED TOXIC HRS AVG. TOXIC . ACTUAL EMISSION
CONC. CPPH) ENISSION (PPHD EMISSION CPPH> PER YR EHISSIONCPPYD FACTOR <PPPLD

Rs 7440382 1.80 100.8330 0.000181%3 252 0.045746 0.00000264 \Q‘u 4z P4

Be 7440417 0.14: 100.8530 0 252 0 0.00000000

Cd 7440439 <2 100.6530 4] 232 o 0.00000000

Cr-HV 19540299 RETEST 100.8%30 RETEST 252 RETEST RETEST

Cu 7440508 14.20 100.8330 0.00143211 2%2 0.360092 0.00002238

Pb 7439921 3.00 100.8530 0.00030255 252 0.076244 0.0000047)

Hn 7439965 1170.00 100.6530 0.11799802 . 252 29.73550 0.00104435

Hg 7429976 0.06 100.68530 1] 252 0 0.00000000

Ni 440020 10.50 100.9530 0 2352 [+] 0.00000000

Se 7TR2492 <0.2 100.8530 o 252 Q 0.000N0000

Zn 7410666 T2.00 100.8530 0.00726141 252 1.629977 0.00011350

TOTALS 100.9530 0.12717565 252 32.04826 0.00148780

A. DEVICE ©): GRAIN CLEANING SYSTEH

DESC. CAS 1.0.8 HAX SOURCE TOTAL PARTICULATE ESTIHATED TOXIC HRS AVG, TOXIC
\ CONC . CPPH) ENISSION CPPH> EHISSION CPPH) PER YR EHISSIONCPPYD

As 74403082 1.80 30.5253 0.00005494 7684 0.043077 0.00000274
Be 7440417 o.14 30.52%3 [+ 784 1] 0.00000000
cd 74490439 <2 30.35253 0 T4 Q 0.00000000
Cr=HV 18540299 RETEST 30.5253 ‘RETEST 784 RETEST RETEST

Cu 7440500 14.20 30.5253 0.00013343 764 0.339832 0.00002160
Pb 7439921 3.00 30,5253 0.00009157 704 0.071795 0.00000156
Hn 7439965 1170.00 30.525) 0.0357 1160 784 28.00024 0.00177994
Hg T439976 0.06 30.5253 1] e 0 0.060000000
HNi 7440020 10.50 30.52%) o 784 c 0.00000000
Se ?7e2492 <0.2 30.5253 Q 7o+ 1] 0.00000000
Zn 7440666 r2.00 30.5253 0.00219782 784 1.723092 0.000:0953

TOTALS 30.3525) 0.03849240 784 30.17804 0.00191837

‘..I.—lllll .- —— .




ITT. CALCULATED TOXIC FRACYION ERISSIONS

R. DEVICE ©1: GRAIN DRYING HACHIMES

DESC. CAS I1.0.% HRX SQURCE TOTAL PARTVICULATE ESTIHATED TOXIC HRS AVG. TOXIC RCTU

CONC . CPPHD EHISSION <PPHD ENISSION <PPH) PER YR EHISSIONCPPYD FARCTL
As 7440382 1.80 100.68530 0.00018153 252 0.0+45746 0. 008
Be © 7440417 0.14 100.8530 o 252 ] 0.0
cd ¥4404939 <2 100.8530 0 252 Q 0.00t
Cr—HVY 185-10299 RETEST 100.8530 RETEST 252 RETEST RETE:
Cu 7440508 14.20 160.8530 0.00143211 252 0.360892 0.00
Pb 4393921 3.00 100.8530 0.00030255 252 0.0v6244 g.oon
Hn 7439965 1170.00 1¢0.8530 0.11799802 252 29.73550 0.00
Hg 7439376 0.06 .100.8530 0 252 0 0.00
Mi 7440020 10.50 100.8530 0 252 0o 0.00¢
Se 772492 <0.2 100.8530 v} 252 o 0.00
2n 7440666 72.00 100.8530 0.00726141 252 1.829877 0.001
TOTALS 100.8530 0.12717¢565 252 32.04826 0.00
A. DEVICE ©): GRAIN CLEANING SYSTEH
OESC. CAS 1.D.% HMAX SOURCE TOVYAL PARTICULATE ESTIHATED TOXIC HRS AUG. TOXIC

CONHC. CPPHD EHISSION <PPHD> EHISSION <PPH> PER ¥R EHISSIONCPPYD
As 7440382 1.80 30.5253 0.00005494 794 0.043077 0.0
Be 7440417 0.14 30.5253 o a4 0 0.0
Cd 74404939 <2 30.5253 0 784 4] 0.0
Cr-HV 185490299 RETEST 30.5253 ‘RETEST v84 RETEST RETE:
Cu 74405008 14.20 30.5253 0.000433495 Y84 0.339832 0.0Mm
Pb 7439921 3.00 20.5253 0.00009157 ¥84 0.071?95 g.oo
Hn 7439965 1170.00 30.5253 0.03571460 v84 28.00024 Q.00
Hg ¥439976 0.06 30.5253 O [g: 5] o 0.00
Hi 7440020 10.50 30.5253 o 84 ) 0.0m
Se 7rg2«432 <0.2 30.5253 o 84 o 0.004
2n 7410666 r2.00 30.5253 0.00219782 784 1.723092 0.0
TOTALS 30.52%3 0.03849240C 7ved 30.17804 0.0




I11. SUHHMARY OF RESULTS FROH CHA POOLED SOURCE TESTING - RICE DRYING AND HILLING ONLY

BUTTE RICE COQOF COHET RICE FARHERS" RICE

HETHL CAS NO. SAHPLE 1 SAHPLE 2 SAHPLE 3 SAHPLE 1 SARPLE 2 SAHAPLE 3 SAHPLE 1 SAHPLE 2 SAHPLE 3 RVERAGE HAXIHUH

As 7440382 0.16 0.38 0.56 1.80 - 1.70 i1-60 0.67 Q.85 0.81 .95 1.80
Be 7440417 0.14 .13 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <D.1 0.03 0.11
Cd 74940439 <1.0 <1.0 <3i.0 <1.0 <1.0 <l1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.00 0.00
Cr—HV 18540299 = ERR ERR
Cu 7440508 .80 41.60 S.00 14.20 | 12.10 12.20 7.40 6.80 5.80 B8.10 14.20
FPb "439921 1.55 1.682 1.81 2.85 2.85 2.39 3.00 2.40 2.60 2.36 3.00
Hn 74393965 °¢S.00 r65.00 812.00 1170.00 1110.00 1110.00 1070.00 1020.00 906 .00 970.89 1170.00
Hg v439976 0.055 0.01a 0.033 0.021 - ;.. 0.007 0.010 <.005 <.005 <.00S5 0.02 0.0&
Hi 7440020 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 10.50 B8.60 9.680 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 3.21 10.50
Se TTB2492 <.2 <.2 <.2 <.2 <.2 <.2 <.2 <.2 <.2 0.00 0.00

Zn 7440666 68.10 62.70 67.00 60.50 S4.30 v2.00 63.50 50.9G 53.60 &61.40 NN“GQ
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FARMERS RICE COOPERATIVE

July 3, 19%0

Mr. Roger A, Isom
Air Quality Engineer
County of Fresno
Department of Health
1221 Fulton Mall
P.0O. Box 11867
Fresno, CA. 93775

Re: AB2588 Toxic Emission Inventory Report
Dear Mr. Isom:

As a followup to my letter dated May 24, 1990 regarding continued
discussions with the TAC about resolving the issues of applying
the Pooled Source Test Data. In that letter, I requested an
extension of the report submittal deadline until August 1, 1990.

As of this date, we have yet to reach final resclution, and have
not yet been informed as to the final acceptance of our recommen-
dations. Accordingly, preparation of the report cannot be com-
pleted. The indication from my discussions with the representa-
tives of the the California Warehouse Association is that the
final approvals should be forthcoming soon. However, at this
time it appears necessary to request an additiocnal extension
until September 19, 1990. . This date would coincide with 180 days
from your date of approval of our plan.

We sincerely regret the continued delays, and assure you of our
efforts to bring this issue to a conclusion, and will complete
and return the report as soon as possible after the remaining
approvals are given. If you should have any gquestions or need
any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

FARMERS' RICE COOFERATIVE

Keith L. Hargrove, (Jr.
Director
Technical Development & Quality

KLH/cg
cc: John Mariani - FRC Dos Palos

TOMAS PARK DRIVE « PO BOX 15223 + SACRAMENTO.CA 95851-0223 « (916 923.5100 + TELEX 176-855 FRC SAC




Butte County
AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT

8287 MIDWAY, SUITE 2D
DURHAM, CALIFORNIA 95938 (916) 891-2882

July 9, 1990

Stev > ¥-skell, President
California Warehouse Association
P.0. Box 355

Knights Landing, CA 95645

Dear Mr. Haskell:
The Butte Cournty Alr Pollution Control District is contacting you

regarding the results of the CWA pooled source tests for the AB
2588 Ailr Toxics Regulation. At the recent “+echnical Advisory

Fommittee (TAC) meeting held in Colusa, t! rittes agres” *hat
che result: T the metal-sampling conduckt.- - o
Psso~iates would be accepted if the results .o. & e -1

that were not actually tested were reported as the naximum value
of the tested facilities for both the annual a~ ' the hourly
averages., The average values may only be usea T+ facili®
that were actually tested. If a faclility dces RNV
tre maximum value, a source test must be conduci. . 1
fazility and the average value may be used.

is Mr. Wagoner of our staff has stated in his letter of June 5,
1990, CwWA has two options available for the reporting of
nexavalent chromium - either to report the hexavalent chromium as
cctal chrome, or to retest the facilities for hexavalent chromium
this fall.

I appreclate you patience and cooperation with the TAC in the
approval of the pooled source testing plans and results. If you

nave any guestions concerning this matter, please contact this
office at 891-2882. Thank you.

Sincerely,

kazncy Norman
Deputy Alr Pollution Control Officer

NN:nn

cc: Art Osegueda, Harding Lawson Associates
TAC Menbers




FRESNO COUNTY AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT
1221 FULTON MALL, FRESNO, CA PHONE: (209) 445-323
MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BQX 11800, FRESNO, CcA 9375

INVOICE
PERMIT RENEWAL

9
>

Mailing Address: Date: 12-1-88
. fe -

Farmers Rice Coop Fl

P.0. Box 1176 - Of v

Dos Palos, CA 93620 ¢, 3

Attn: John Mariani

4 Subsidiary cCo:
Renewal Date: 12-7-88

Location: Hwy 33 & Merill Rd.

Permit Number Equipment Rating Renewal Fee
1040310101 Dryer #1 2.5 meg Btuh $ 50.00
1040310102 Dryer #2 ' 2.5 meg Btuh 50.00
1040310103 Dryer #3 2.5 meg Btuh 50.00
1040310104 Dryer #4 2.5 meg Btuh 50.00
1040310105 Oryer #5 2.5 meg Btuh 50.00
1040310108 Dryer #6 2.5 meg Btuh 50.00
1040310107 Dryer #7 2.5 meg Btuh 50.00
1040310108 Pit #1 Scalperator 6 hp 10.G0
1040310109 Pit #2 Scalperator 35 hp 15.00
1040310110 Pit #3 Cleaner 50 hp 15.00
1040310111 Crippen (Cleaner 13 hp 10.00
1040310112 Huntley Cleaner 20 hp 10.00
1040310113 Aspirator 25 hp - 10.00
1040310114 Cleanup fan 40 hp 15.00
1040310115 Storage facility 10 hp ) 10.00
1040310118 Bulk warehouse 90 hp 25.00
1040310117 Wood storage bin 5 hp 10.00
1040310118 Concrete storage gin 15 hp 10.00
Total Fee - $490.00
PAYMENT MUST BE RECEIVED BY __ 1-7-89 ' T0 AVOID A 50% PENALTY

FEE, FURTHER NON PAYMENT MAY RESULT IN REVOCATION OF THE PERMIT.

Please remit invoice with payment to insure proper credit to your
account,

George Bleth
j¥, Pollution Control Officer
P Lo 7 J
BY: 0 U TE e e IR IE
P

T
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i
Thermo Analytical inc.

TMA/Norcal

2030 Wright Avenue

P.O. Box 4040

Richmong. CA 94804-0030

(415) 2352633 Fax No [415) 2350438
March 26, 1990

Harding Lawson Assocliates
10324 Placer Lane
Sacramento, CA 95827

Attention: Mr. A. M. Osequeda
TMA/Norcal I.D.: 6873-1
Dear Mr. Osequeda:

Attached are the results for eighteen.dust samples received on November 13,..1989.
Results for all metals, except for the Hexavalent Chromium, were sent to you by
FAX on March 8, 1990. Hexavalent Chromium results were sent to you by FAX on
March 20, 1990,

All work was performed by TMA/AT1i, except for the Hexavalent Chromium which was
analyzed by West Coast Analytical. The go-shead to start work was given on
February 14, 1990, In our conversation on February 14, I mentioned that the
holding time had been missed for Hexavalent Chromium. The Hexavalent Chromium
analysis was run anyway at your request. Three dust samples were not analyzed
for Hexavalent Chromium because the Total Chromium results were "none detected”
for these samples,

I have given Harding Lawson Associates a number of price breaks for this work.
I have billed at our cost for the Hexavalent Chromium. No additional mark-up
has been added. Harding Lawson Associates has received a 10% volume discount
on all analyses and storage fees. I have reduced our storage fee of
$20/sample/month to $10/sample/month on a one-time basis. The first thirty days
of storage are free.

Copies of the Chain-of-Custody Forms are attached. If you have any questions
please give me a call (415) 235-2633 extension 254,

Sincerely youvi,

ﬁ:;ert Fox
Program Mang-r/Chemist

Attachments: Work Ordexr #89-11-110 (8)
Work Order #A0-03-042 (6)
Chain-of-Custody Forms (6)

CC: California Warehouse Association

9621 Bradhugh Court
Sacramento, CA 95827
Attention: Mr. Steve Haskell




Page |1

Received: 11/146/89

TMA Inc.

Work Order # B9-11-110 .

ﬂ§§§ww

CERTIFIED BY

REPORT
@3/88/90 18:15: 05

CONTACT REM

This report is for the sole and exclusive use of the client
to whom it is addressed and represents only those samples

Samples not destroyed in_testing are re-
tained a _maximum of 3@ days unless otherwise regquested,

REPORT TMA/NORCAL PREPARED Thermo Analytical, Inec,
TO 2030 Wright Avenue BY 160 Taylor Street
Richmond, CA 94804 Monrovia, CA 91016
ATTEN Sample Contro] ATTEN Ms, Carole Harris
PHONE 818-357-3247
CLIENT TMA _NORCAL SAMPLES 18
COMPANY TMA/NORCAL
SACILITY Richmond, CA
herein described.
WORK 1D 6873—-1 Metals Analysis
TAKEN By _TMA Norcal Staff
TRANS Federal Express Previously Reported on @3/08/9¢
TYPE Solid
P.O. # THA_7401
INVDICE

under separate cover

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

21 &B873-1~1 / 8943 BRO1
22 &873-1-2 / 8943 BRO2
03 6873-1-3 / 8943 BRO3
24 6873-1-4 / 8943 CBOI
25 6873-1-5 [ 8943 CpO2
26 &8B73-1-6 / 8943 CBO3
a7 6873-1-7 [/ 8943 CROL
28 &873-1-8 / 8943 CRO2
29 6873-1-9 [/ 8943 CRO3
10 6B73-1-10 / 8943 SBOL

=

Lo
nJ

€B73-1-13% [/ 8943 SRQ2
&373-1-12 [/ 8943 SBOI

13 £873-1-13 / 8943 TMOL
14 6873-1-14 / 8943 TMQ2
15 6873-1-15 [/ 8943 TMO3
16 6873-1-16 / 8945 FROL
17 6873-1-17 / 8945 FROZ

s}

l

6873-1-18 /

89435 FROJ

TEST CODES and NAMES used on this report

AS S Arsenic — Solids
BE S Beryllium - Solids
CD 5 Cadmium — Solids
CR_S Chromium — Solids . -
cuU s Copper ~ Solids
HG © Mercury — Solids
5

Manganese — Scolids
Mickel — Solids

Lead — Sglids
Selenjym — Splid

™
Z M@~ (2
o i jon

Zing — Soplids
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- Page 2 ™A Inc. REPORT Work Order # 89-11-110
Received: 11/16/89 Results by Sample
SAMPLE ID 6873-1-1 SAMPLE # @1 FRACTIONS: A .
Date & Time Collected not specified Category -
AS 5 0.16 BES 9.14 CD S ¢l. CRS @ CUS§ 4.8 HG S 8.099
mg/Kg mg/Kyg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Hg mg/Kg
MN_5 773. NI 8 . PBS .99 SES 8.2 INS 68.1
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
SAMPLE 1D 6873-1-2 SAMPLE # @2 FRACTIONS: A
Date & Time Collected not specified Categqory
AS S 0.38 BE S B.13 €05~ <1. CRS . CUS 4.6 HG_ g.018
mg /Ky mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/ Ky mg /Ky : mg/Kg
MN_S 769. NI S ¢ PBS 1.82 SES @.2 INS be. 7
mg /Ky mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
SAMPLE 1D 6873-1-3 SAMPLE # B3 FRACTIONS: A
Date & Time Collected not specified Category
AS § B.96 BE S 0.1 CDS Al CR_S . CUS 2.0 HG S 0. 833
mg /7Kg mg/WKg , mg/Kg mg/Kg mg /Ky mg/Wg
MN_S 812. -NI S @ PBS__ 18] SES B.2 INS 6/.8
mg /Ky mg/Kg r mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg

— e mm— A Gl S e— —
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2age 3 ™A Inc. REPORT Work Order & B9-11-110
leceived: 11/16/89 Results by Sample
SAFPLE 10 6673-1-4 SAMPLE & 04 FRACTIONS: A N
Date & Time Collected not specified Category -
1
AS S .9 BES .37 €D S <. CRS .1 CUS 36.9 HG S 8. 009 |
mg/Kg mg/Kkyg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg /Ky mg/Ag |
|
MN S 484, NI S 63.1 PB S 9.9 SE S 0.2 INS 117. _
mg/Kg mg /WKy mg/Kg mg /Ko mg/Kyg ) “
SAMPLE 1D 6B73-1-0 SAMPLE # @9 FRACTIONS: A
- Date & Time Collected not specified Category
AS 5 42 BES .43 CD S ¢l. CR.S 2.3 CUS J7.2 HG S 8.019
mg/Ag mg /Ky mg/Kg au\xu.. mg /WKy ; mg/Kg
MN S 924, NI S 62.3 PBS 18.9 SE S 9.48 INS 100.
mg /Kg mg/Wyg mg/Kg mg/WUg mg/Wg
oAMPLE ID 6B73-1-6 JAMPLE # @6 FRACTIONS: A
Date & Time Collected not specified Category
AS B 47 BES @.37 CD S (1. CRS 47.6 CUS 6.9 HG S 8.014
mg/Ag mg/Kg mg/Wg mg/Kg . myg/ng mg/Hg
MN S 476, NI S J6.0 PB S 9.21 SES 8.91 INS 98. 4
mg /Ry mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/WKg mg/Kg

— o vm— . pp— S — ———
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Tage 4
leceived: 11/16/89

TMA Inc, REPORT

Results by Sample

Work Order # m¢-~_--s

SAMPLE 1D 48/3-1-7 SAMPLE # @7 FRACTIONS: A |
o Date & Time Collected not specified Category -
1
AS_S 1.8 BES 8.1 CD3 L. CRS 12.2 CUS 1.2 HGS 0.021 |
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Wg mg /Ky “
MN_S 1170. NI_S 10.9 PBS 2.80 SES 0.2 INS 68. v _
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/WKg mg/Kg l
SAMPLE 1D 68/3-1-8 SAMPLE w 28 FRACTIONS: A
- Date & Time Collected not specified -~ Category
AS S 1.7 BES @1 CDs {1. CRS 18.1 CUS 12.1 HG m 0. 807
mg/Rg mg/¥g au\ru mg/Hg . mg /%y mg/Hg
MN_S 1118. NI S 8.6 PBS 2.83 SES 8.2 INS 94.3
mg/Kg mg/WKg au\_)e mg/Kg N mg/Kg
SAMPLE 1D 6873-1-9 SAMPLE # B9 FRACTIONS: A -
Date & qﬂsm Collected not specified Cateqory
AS 5 1.6 BES @1 CDS (1. (RS 18.2 CUS 12.2 K65 9.010
mg/Wg mg/Ag aﬂ\xu mg /Rg mg/Kg mg/Kg
MN_S 1110.. NI S 9.8 PBS 2.39 SES 0.2 INS 72.8 ;
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Rg mg/Kg mg/Kg

J
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2age 2
leceived: 11/16/89

-y S— - em— o — —

TMA Inc.

Results by Sample

Work Order & B9-11-110

SAMPLE 1D 6873-1-10

OAMPLE # 10 FRACTIONS: A

— . At A b e— - —— —

Date & Time Collected not specified Category
AS 5 45 BE S @.48 CD S 48.6 CU S J2.8 HG S g.al7
mg /Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/WKg
MN S 22/. N § 6.1 PB S 9.9 SES B.23 INS 121.
mg /Ky mg/Kg mg/Kq mg/Kg
SAMPLE ID 6873-1-11 SAMPLE # 11 FRACTIONS: A
-~ Date & Time Collected not specified Category
A55 4.8 BES 0.40 CD 5 52.9 CUS R.7 HS  0.014
mg/Kg mg/Wy mg/Kg mg/Kg : mg /Ky
MN 5 432. NI § 63.2 PBS 9.9 SES 8.39 INS 112.
mg /Ky mg /Ky mg/ WKy mg/Ag
SAMPLE ID 6873-1-12 SAMPLE # 12 FRACTIONS: A
Date & Time Collected not specified Category
AS S | 2.1 BES B.32 €D S 23.8 CUS J2.4 HG S 0. 021
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Wg
MN_5 451, NI § 48.9 PB.S 1.2 SES .35 INS 106,
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg

mg /Ky

et enem — e e — —




my /Ky

Jage b TMA Inc. Work Order % 89-11-110
leceived: 11/16/89 Results by Sample . .
| SAMPLE 1D &6873-1-13 SAMPLE # 13 FRACTIONS: A

_ Date & Time Collected not specified Category -
!

| AS S 0.99 BES 0.1 €D S {1, 8.1 CUS 10.1 HG S 0.016
) mg/Kg mg/HKg mg/Hg mg/Ka mg/Kg mg/Kyg
_ |

| MN 5 1000. NI S 9.3 PB S 3.6 5ES 0.2 INS 73.3

| mg/Kg mg /Ky mg/Ahg mg/Kg mg /7Kg

_ .

| SAMPLE 1D 6873-1-14 SAMPLE # 14 FRACTIONS: A

| Date & Time Collected not_specified Cateqory

|

| AS § 1.1 BES 0.1 CD S Al 7.9 CUS 9.7 :o 9. . 828
I mg /Ko mg/Kg mg/Kyg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
|

{ MN S 1048. NI S B.9 PBS d.67 SES 0. ¢3 sz 67.9

| mg /Ko mg/Kg mg/Kqg mg/HKg mg /Ky

}

| SAMPLE 1D 6873-1-13 SAMPLE # 19 FRACTIONS: A .

| Date & Time Collected not specified Category

i s .

| AS S .99 BE S @.1 CDS (l. 6.6 CUS 9.7 HG S 0.018
I mg/Kg mg /Ky mg/Kg mg/Kg mg /K9 mg /Ky
| . )

| MN S 1838. NI S 9.4 PB S 3.03 SE S .2 INS 7.6 . .

l mg/Kg mg/Rg mg/Kg mg/hg

1

— e e— v e — e —— — — o p— dn — i,y —p— " —
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'‘age /

‘egeived; 11/16/89

TMA Inc.

REPORT
Results by Sample

Work Order # 89-11-110

SAMPLE 1D 6B73-1-16

SAMPLE # 16 FRACTIONS: A

Date & Time Collected not specified Category .
AS 5 0.6/ BES @1 CD S {l. CRS 4.9 CUS /.4 HGS 8. 909
mg/Kg mg/Hg mg/HKg mg/Wg mg/Kg mg/HKg
MN_S 1878. NI S 2. PBS 3.8 SE S @.2 INS 63. 3
my/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Mg
SAMPLE ID 6873~1-17 SAMPLE # 17 FRACTIONS: A
- Date & Time Collected not specified Cateqory
AS_S 0.89 BES <1 CDS —~ (1. CRS d.9 CUS 6.8 HG S . <0.005
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg /Ko mg/Wig mg/Kg : mg/Kg
MN_S 1020. NI S . PBS 2.4 SES @.2 INS 0. 9
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/ WUy L. mg/Hg
SAMPLE 1D omﬂm-pyum SAMPLE # 18 FRACTIONS: A
Date % Time Collected not specified Category
AS_S 0.81 BES 8.1 CD S ¢{l. CRS 3.7 CUS 5.8 HGS <8. 809
mg/Kg mg/iy mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kyg
MN_S 906. NI S (4. PBS 26 SES 8.2 INS Jd. 6
mg/Khg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Wng mg/Kg

— e — ey — ol —

Y e e s s
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TMA Inc.

Tage 8

teceived: 11/16/89

[MA/NORCAL
Metal Method
As 70460
Be 210. 1
Cd Q—Uu-
Cr 7190
Hg 7470
Mn 2456. 1
Ni 79520
Pb 7421
Se 7740
in 289. 1
Cu 220, 1

For 7000 series method reference "Test Methods for the Evalusastion of
Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical 3ue=nuu=4 SWP44 3rd Edition US EPA,

For the

1979.

200 series methods reference
Method of Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes EPA-600/4-79-020. US APE

Methods and Detection L'imits

_umnan«»az Limit

REPORT
03/@8/90 14:15: 05

2 10

2.1

1.

Work Order # 89-11-110



Page 1

Received:

REPORT
TO

ATTEN

CLIENT
COMPANY
FACILITY

HWORK 1D
TAKEN
TRANS

TYPE
P.O. #
INVOICE

11/16/89

TMA/NORCAL,

TMA Inc. . REPORT Work Order # AQ-03-pd2
03/20/98 09: 20: 02

PREPARED Thermo _Analytical, Inc,

2830 Wright Avenue

BY 140 Taylor Street

Monrovia, CA_ 21016

Richmond, CA 74804

Sample Control

CERTIFIED BY
ATTEN Ms._ Carole Harris

TMA_NORCAL ~ SAMPLES 13

TMA/NORCAL

PHONE B818-357-3247 CONTACT REM

This report is for the sole and exclusive vse of the client

Richmond, CA

to whom it {s addressed and represepts those _samples

6873-1 Metals Analysis/HTL

By TMA Norcal Staff

testing are re—

quested,

Federal Express

Solid

TMA 7601

under separate _tover

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

at 6£873-1

~-4/8943_CBO1

£873-1-5/8943 CRO2

6873-1-6/8943 CRO3

6873-1-7/8943_CRO1

6873-1-8/87943 CRO2

6873-1-9/8943 CRO3

68973-1-10/8943 SE01

6873-1-11/8943 SBO2

6873-1-12/8943 S303

6873-1-13/8943 TMO1

6873-1-14/8943_THMO2

6873-1-15/8943 TMO3

6873-1-16/8945 FROI

2o isiBRIRIG 12 G 1M

6£873-1-17/8943_FRO2

-
¥ ]

L%

6873-1-18/8943 FROJ S

TEST CODES and NAMES used on this report
WCHXCR Hexavalent Chromjum bu IG

e amm ke

R




page 2 M Inc. REPORT Hork Order # AD-23-242

vg/kg m

‘Received: 11/16/89 Results by Sample

| SAMPLE 1D 6873-1-4/8943 CBOL SATPLE # @1 FRACTIONS: A

| Date & Time Collected not specified Category
I :

| WCHXCR ND

I vg/ kg

|

| SAMPLE 1D 6B73-1-9/8%943 CBOZ SAMPLE # B2 FRACTIONS: A

| Date & Time Collected not _specified Category
} HCHXCR ND e )

1 ug/kg S - .

_ r——

| SAMPLE.ID 6873-1-6/8943 CBO3 SAMPLE # ©3 FRACTIONS: A “
| v - Date & Time Collected not specified Category
l - _ :

| WCHXCR ND T T : . |

| ug/kg

] .

| SAMPLE 1D 6873-1-7/8943 CROI — m»zmnm # 04 FRACTIONS: A

| Date & Time Collected not specified Category
' .

| WCHXCR ND

|

|




'age 3
leceived: 11/16/87

TMA Inc. REPORT

Results by Sample

Work Order % AG-03-B42

SAMPLE 1D &873-1-8/8943 CROZ

SAMPLE # B9 FRACTIONS: A

_
| Date & Time Collected not specified Category
|
! WCHXCR ND
I ug/kg
| SAMPLE ID £873-1-9/8943 CRO3 CAMPLE # D6 FRACTIONS: A
| Date & Time Collected not specified Category
| WCHXCR ND )
i ug/kg
|
| SAMPLE ID &873-1-10/8743 SBOL - SAMPLE &% @7 FRACTIONS: A |
_ Co ~Date & Time Collected not specified Cateqory
| WCHXCR ND S .
| ug/kg
I

SAMPLE 1D 6873-1-11/8943 SB02 SAMPLE # @8 FRACTIONS: A

Date & Time Collected not specified Category

WCHXCR ND

ug/kg

— — — — — ——




" Page 4
Received: 11/16/89

™ Inc. REFGRT

Results by Sample

Work Order & AD-D3-D42

| SAMPLE 1D 6873-1-12/8943 SBO3

SAMPLE # @9 FRACTIONS: A

| Date & Time Collected not specified Category
| i
| WCHXCR ND
} uvg/ky
1 ,

_
| SAMPLE ID 6873-1-13/8943 TMO1 SAMPLE # 10 FRACTIONS: A
| Date & Time Collected not specified Category
_ .
| WCHXCR ND . . - T
| ug/kyg - m
1
| SAMPLE 1D 6873-1-14/8743 TMO2 - SAMPLE # 11 FRACTIONS: A ﬂ
_ S _Date & Time Collected not specified Category
: _
| WCHXCR ND - .
| ug/kg
_ i

SAMPLE ID 6B73-1-19/8943 TMO3 GAMPLE 12 FRACTIONS: A
Category

WCHXCR ND

ug/kg

— Ve — — — —

Date w Time Collected not specified

oy — — o— —




Page 9
lecelved; 11/16/89

TMA Inc. REPORT
Results by Sample

Work Order # AQ-83-042

| SAMPLE 1D 6873-1-16/8949 wxmw

OAMPLE # 13 FRACTIONS: A

| Date & Time Collected not specified Category

!

| WCHXCR ND

! ug/kg

)

| SAMPLE ID 6873-1-17/8943 FRO2 SAMPLE # 14 FRACTIONS: A

_ Date & Time Collected not specified Category

_ .

| WCHXCR ND

l ug/kg )

|

SAMPLE ID 6B873-1-18/8943 FRO3 JAMPLE # 10 FRACTIONS: A y

Date & Time Collected not specified Category

WCHXCR N

ug/kg -

— e e — e —




" Page & TMA Inc. REPORT Work Order # AQ-03-042
fdceived: 11/16/89 | 03/20/90 @9: 20: 82

TMA/NORCAL

Hexavalent chrome was determined by EPA Method 71946 using ion
chromatography. Samples were extracted with distilled water,
sonicated and filtered prior to analysis. The detection limit for

this analysis is 0.1 mg/Kg.




Harding Lawson Assoclates

E===c1 10324 Placer Lane CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM Lab:
_mm Sacramento, Calfornia 95627 )
916:364-0793
S taincopy: 916/364:5633 Samplers: 'y, ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Job Number:__fw. $1-7/252. /3 .
Name/Locatlon: 3u?¢ Go. Ricp Crowers =3 OR D HE
=| 3
Project Manager: 4. 42, &F& Recorder: _ : 2| x 3
{Sigrature Required) = & NA o In.-.l o
MATRIX #CONTAINERS SAMPLE m m m m < .m HIW I ”_...u.“
Y & PRESERV. NUMBER DATE STATION DESCRIPTION/ 8l&(S 2 =12 3 U ANNN
w .m H ol - LAB NOTES ERREEER
cwlHslE tlols NUMBER wreperelz) 8l s
2919 8s]z|<| |82 ol af | al-2| 5| 5|8
o3 3z(s|al8] 155 Yriwk| Seq [vr{mo[Dy!l Time o sl & % £ &l 2N
ke A qid3 [BlRie |1 [T 1] o|2k [del3 o drep bax ofC bgghquse HI !
4 Y A X B |4(3 [BIRIoE19M ] llo lHe |03 o .\. -~ | US|y
(Gl X A ©[114913|4IR|0|3]|8]F] 2jo12i&|0|T]3|0 o o~ 181¢]7]7
[ Gl
L_h Ew mhth\ N
LAB DEPTH |coL] aa
NUMBER iN  |mTD] CcODE MISCELLANEOUS CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
cD
Yr {Wk| Seq FEET
RELINOUISHED BY: (Signature) RECEIVED BY: {Sipnature) DATE/TIME
. ﬂ/,}«\( [113-¢a _IDI
RECEIVED/BY: (Signature) o!m__:;m
RELINGUISHED BY: {Signature) RECEIVED BY: {Signarture) Q_D#mm:_._!m
RELINQUISHED BY: {Signature) RECEIVED BY: (Signsture) D)dmm_.—._!m
DISPATCHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: DATE/TIME
{Signature) _
METHON NE SYIissEMTY




== nn, e Artectstes CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM Lo
i -1 Sacramento, Catilornia 95827 m -
916/264 0793 ' ,
m Talecopy: 916/364-5633 Samplers:_ (2.2 0, ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Job Number: _B\), £9 185213
Name/Location:Chico Rean ~Chico |m 8
Project Manager: B.™. OSesuedg Recorder: _ EER 2
{Signeture Reguired) = m .W,n y
#CONTAINERS SAMPLE QIRIQIRl = 31T|9 old~d°
h z:.,.::x & PRESERV., NUMBER DATE STATION DESCRIPTION/ 2| &) ol @ m e wm..n/d.._ N AR
¥ 13 s <l - LAB NOTES wmmmw“".ae.m?é77?
P S [ 13 Ll =1 BN | .
HrEHARRERE et NERREEENE
a8 hiz|&lsla] |5lFIE Yr | Wk Seq Yr|Mo|Dy| Time EEEEHBTHMS
- A 9413 1¢iBjol 1|89 ol Aé 1) B |o drop box ommr&k.ﬁa. g
6|2 & X 191413 [ BlolU S [1 o 1216]1]1 ]3]0 — - HEh |y
6[-|x g 413 I<Blo3Iga | [ofafol 1] (|30 v v GANT
L Lyt [ il
u m% \mx\\l\&‘n.%n . ;
LAB pepTH [cor| aa ,
NUMBER iIN |MTD| CODE MISCELLANEOUS CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
D
Yr [Wk] seq | FEET |€ ,_
- RELINQUISHE Y: (Signature) RECEIVED BY: (Sipgnature) DATE/TIME
“ iy 13 i | eppn
RELINQUISHED BY S (Signature) Smnm:\m@ BY: (Signature} U)ﬁm:_Lm
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) RECEIVED BY: {Signeture} DATE/TIME
AELINQUISHED BY: {Signsture) RECEIVED 8Y: (Signarure} OATE/TIME
DISPATCHED BY: {Signeture) DATE/TIME RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: DATE/TIME
— {Signacture}) _ g




030e e raon Assoclates CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

1= .1 Sacramenlo, Calitornia 95827 , Lab:
W 916/364-0792
Telocopy: 916/364.5630 mmau_o_.uulm.\\. D. : ANALYS!IS REQUESTED
Job Number: WEVMJ -~ 1152, 12 Y 9
Name/Location: Comt Rive Conp - Haxwell HE: M
Project Manager: A.#.Okeguwda  Recorder: 2% 3ol
{Signature Required) m g .W‘ ~
H#CONTAINERS SAMPLE : elglgiel =« §|T f.ﬂ
MATRIX sl g3
- & PRESERV: NURER DATE STATION DESCRIPTION/ 8l 2| 2 21 21,21 B W ] | o A e
0 u s sl « LAB NOTES 2|8 NS o g & fm..uvcm.,w.}
B EE tlals NUMBER o st ot st 3 B R I B L B A N G A
=lezl= ? el s B
29mz|sl36 5l Yr | Wk Seq Yr|MoiDy| Time HHHHmBN/ﬂ./W
1 14 X 7A 143 lelrlol) €is[ilo 216 [ 1{4]0]0] [Drop box_of€ baghouse AR
Ol HN A A [ l3 e o liglal 1lo]ade 11 ul do v . ::~_
6[2] A S4B RO \o[2k { I[4[ple v v 1801
Lol gt Hp e el
m.‘ L\k\%\q\f\ﬁhr\ _ ._
LAB DEPTH [cOL| QA
NUMBER IN |MTD| CODE MISCELLANEQUS CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
D
Yr | Wk Seq FEET | C
!m%:-m:m Y: (Signature} RECEIVED BY: (Signarure) DATE/TIME
a2y o WV 3 ba | 4o~
AELINQUISHED BY: (Signarure) :mnm_ﬂmv BY: {Signature) " DATE/TIME
RELINOUISHED BY: (Signsturp) RECEIVED BY: (S/gnature) DATE/TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: {Signature) RECEIVED BY: (Signeture} DATE/TIME
DISPATCHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: DATYE/TIME
_A ﬁ _ {Signature) —
i N I D T D L




Harding Lawson Assoclstes

10324 Placer Lane

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

” Mr Sacramenio. Cahblornis 95827 _[.Un
91643640793
Tolocopy: 916364563 Samplers: (250, ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Job Number: _Ru, F1- 1282, \3
Name/Location: Sutter Bosin Bean- K g his bading m m
Project Manager: R:-M.Dsegueda _ Recorder: ERE
{Signature Required) 5| g2
#CONTAINERS SAMPLE ‘ 22192l < 5T
MATRIX el 3 =
S — & PRESERV. NUMBER DATE STATION DESCRIPTION/ 88| 21822l 2] | oo
A R < . LAB NOTES mmuﬁymhmwjmmwﬂ
cwldclE *la|s NUMBER o2 2l 2l 5] 5| 6] od d N N
201X =lo|=)= wsm MMMM.WHM
231lgz|s[818] |5l Yr |[Wk| Seq Yr {Mo|Dy| Time wi wf wi wia] & =129
bi3-|x X gNUB SR [oh | g9 Yo | 1) ]ofo Cyclone deop ~box 18l
6| M B8R (M3 5Blollsiqllolals v o]e - - HB8[juy!
6[HA BA|43|S[BloB %A |1l arisTi[1]|0]e v — 0N
Mo ll_cen/ Wpokred
| bY LU xS :
LAB DEPTH [cOL| aa
NUMBER iN |[MTD} CODE MISCELLANEOUS CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
D
Yr | Wk Seq FEET |C
RELINQUISHED BY: {Sipnature) RECEIVED BY: [Sipnsture) DATE/TIME
73 Vi RIS /o
AELINQUISHED B¥ (Signature! :mnmiwu BY: (Signeture) DATE/TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: {Signature) RECEIVED BY: [Sipreture} U)dm_:_!m
RELINQUISHED BY: {Sipnarure} RECEIVED BY: {Sigrwture) DATE/TIME
OISPATCHED BY: {Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: DATE/TIME .
— {Signature} _




B W e Anseciates CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM Lab:
15 .1 Sacramento, Calitornia 850827 \
916/354-079)
Telecopy: 916/364.5633 Samplers: “N O, ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Job Number: _ P, B9~ 1352, 13
Name/Location: HEIDE&V% } ¢ m
am| D
Project Manager: (- M, Osegueds monoao? . : 8| x| ¢
{Signature Required) = &9 ..“ Q) ﬂf.o
#CONTAINERS SAMPLE 218122} <l 5| Tl oot i >
e | 5. ERESERY. NUMBER DATE STATION DESCRIPTION/ 2| 8l 2| =1 2|2 m.mw.. A
- : | 0| =l v & ™~
w c . LAB NOTES R ERENR
W . ) wl - LTI 7] T -] =]
cwl|J:|E ilo|s NUMBER £ 8 sl
S cEHERREE SRR
28 kdz|alala] [5|f]E Yr|Wk!|l Seq | Yr|{Mo|Dy| Time wi wi wl wi df e =[N
6|2 L 21143 [Timoli |gla[ 1]0]2ls1dq |8 | rom Tuside Cycloae 1301}
AR A %123 Ir Hlo 48k |1 [o]als1olg lels- — — Heldey
GY K > 819lqi2 [TIH o3 | €l oS lnielvisT - - BN
Hold festy | AV A
iy L~ St !
LAB DePTH |cor| aa
NUMBER IN MTD} CODE MISCELLANEOUS CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Y Twel seq FEET | cCD
RELINQUISHED BY: {Signeture) RECEIVED BY: {Signature} DATE/TIME
AELINQUISHED BY/ (Signature) RECEIVED BY}: (Sipnarure) oﬁmmiz.m
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature/ RECEIVED BY: (Signature) qunmq_:m
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) RECEIVED BY: (Signature) c._.:_:_:m
DISPATCHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: DATE/TIME
f _ {Signature) _




MHarding Lawson Assoclates

=] acer Lane CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM . -
R ..,wwwwhah. %.._..oa,.uumuu _ Lab: % g\;&\
916/354-0793
Tolocopy: §18/264-5633 Samplers: Mr0 ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Job Number: NE, €7 1S3 . 13 :
Name/Location: o~ Mic op - f6c po _ .. m.. 8
Project Manager: 2./, Q.umn.r.ub\m Recorder: £ 3
V4 : {Signature Required) % M .W._ ~ 0
#CONTAINERS SAMPLE 2822 < 3T 20N
MATRIX £ 2 SN Do N
: & PRESERV. NUMBER DATE STATION DESCRIPTION/ R REE RS RRE N
5 3 ol LAB i NOTES FENEEEERERARRR
mw,mmu| wmm NUMBER mnnm.mmm\m.w
28 k3z(s188| 15| Yr [Wk| Seq [Yr|[Mo|Dy| Time &) & 5| &) &) 8] 213 v
6118 X Q9k1ARIA 118191 Hal2 (0B b Sea IEiNAL
AR g1 [ [F=b Lgls]i{ (] ob [olgl2 b — o AGNa
A3 BH 4is1E| RO [BIEA | Lo [olqf2]0 - - N g1
| (D1t 20
| by &AL s, ._
I\
]
|
LAB DEPTH [coL] aa '
NUMBER N |wTD] CoODE MISCELLANEOUS CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Ve [Wk] Seq FEET |cCD ;,_
RELINQUISHED BY: [Sipnature} RECEWED BY: {Signature) DATE/TIME
” A .p %Ahm. _ ——7}1\( -3 en__ID\f
h,. RELINQUISHED BY: ({gnatury) RECEAVED BY: (Signerure) DATE/TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature/ RECEIVED BY: {Signeture) Ohﬁm_:._!m
RELINOUISHED BY: {Signature} RECEIVED 8Y: {Signature} U)dm_:.!m
DISPATCHED BY: {Signarure) DATE/TIME . RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: DATE/TIME
r {Signature) r
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